GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD
Regular Meeting and Public Hearing
December 2, 2019
6:30 p.m.
AGENDA
Call to Order:
Pledge of Allegiance:
Call to the Public (Public comment will be limited to two minutes per person)*:
Approval of Consent Agenda:
1. Payment of Bills.
2. Request to Approve Minutes: November 18, 2019
3. Request Board approval to adjust the Refuse Special Assessment Roll, #X0012, and to adjust the 2019 Winter
tax roll accordingly for parcel #4711-26-301-023 and parcel #4711-34-402-020.
4. Request for approval of an invoice in the amount of $2,783.00 for the continuation of membership in the
Southeast Michigan Council of Governments.
Approval of Regular Agenda:
5. Introduction, first reading and authorization of statutory notice for a public hearing on December 16, 2019 of a
proposed rezoning (Ordinance No. Z-19-04) concerning approximately 46.5 acres located at 3850 Golf Club
Road, Howell for parcel #4711-05-200-002. The requested rezoning is from Rural Residential (RR) to Urban
Residential (UR). The request is petitioned by Gary Boss.
6. Consideration of a recommendation for approval of a special use, environmental impact assessment, and sketch
plan for a proposed indoor recreation use for the addition of golf simulators in the former Burrough’s Roadhouse
restaurant located on the north side of Brighton Road at 5311 Brighton Road, Brighton. This request is petitioned
by Andrew Lerch and Kevin Johnston.
A. Disposition of Special Use.
B. Disposition of Environmental Impact Assessment (10-21-19)
C. Disposition of Site Plan (10-15-19)
7. Request to enter into closed session to discuss pending litigation pursuant to MCL 15.268(e):
Genoa v Healy, 18-30006-ck;
Genoa and Livingston County v Seaside Seawall et. al., 19-30384-cz;
Genoa v Gregg, 19-30513-cz; and
Ikle v Genoa et. al., 18-29855-cz
Correspondence
Member Discussion
Adjournment
*Citizen’s Comments- In addition to providing the public with an opportunity to address the Township Board
at the beginning of the meeting, opportunity to comment on individual agenda items may be offered by the
Chairman as they are presented.
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Moved by Commissioner Mortensen, seconded by Commissioner McCreary, to recommend to
the Township Board, approval of the Final Site Plan dated October 25, 2019 for an indoor
climate-controlled storage building on the Birkenstock property, subject to the following:
● The requirements spelled out in the Township Engineer’s letter dated November 4, 2019
and the Brighton Area Fire Authority’s letter dated October 30, 2019 will be met.
The motion carried unanimously.
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OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #3…Review of a special use, sketch plan, and environmental impact
assessment for a proposed indoor recreation use for the addition of golf simulators in the former
Burrough’s Roadhouse restaurant located on the north side of Brighton Road at 5311 Brighton
Road, Brighton. This request is petitioned by Andrew Lerch and Kevin Johnson.
A. Recommendation of Special Use Application
1.
Recommendation of Special Use Setback Variance to the ZBA
B. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment (10-21-19)
C. Recommendation of Sketch Plan (10-15-19)
Mr. Andrew Lerch, and Mr. Kevin Johnson were present. Mr. Johnson stated they would like to
renovate the building to house office space and golf simulators. He reviewed the submitted
colored sketch plan.

D

Mr. Borden reviewed his letter dated November 6, 2019.
1. The request is generally consistent with the special land use standards of Section 19.03.
2. The applicant must seek a variance from the ZBA for one of the two applicable use
conditions in Section 7.02.02(s). A favorable recommendation on the special land use
and sketch plan should be conditioned upon the variance request being granted.
3. If exterior building improvements are proposed, details must be provided.
4. There are no details provided with respect to the ADA access improvements proposed.
5. If new signage is proposed, the applicant should provide details for review.
6. The parking spaces are re-painted, they should be double-striped per current Ordinance
standards.
7. A sign permit will be required prior to installation of new signage.
Mr. Markstrom’s letter dated October 31 stated “The proposed improvements are all internal to
the existing structure. The proposed use is less intense than the previous restaurant bar facility
and as such, should result in a lower use of the existing parking lot and utilities. There appears
to be no site improvements being proposed. Therefore, we have no engineering related
concerns to the proposed special land use application”.
Chairman Brown reviewed The Brighton Area Fire Authority’s letter dated October 30, 2019.
1. The water main location is not indicated on the submittal nor is the location of the
proposed fire protection lead or the closest hydrant to the site.
2. A hydrant shall be located within 100’ of the fire department connection for the fire
sprinkler system.
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3. The building will be provided with an automatic sprinkler system. It shall be installed in
accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Automatic Sprinkler Systems.
a. The FDC shall be located on the front of the building (Brighton Rd.) within 100feet of the nearest hydrant.
b. The location, size, gate valve, and connection of the fire protection lead shall be
indicated on the utility site plan.
4. Future project submittals shall include the address and street name of the project in the
title block.
5. The building shall include the building address on the building. The address shall be a
minimum of 6” high letters of contrasting colors and be clearly visible from the street.
The location and size shall be verified prior to installation.
6. The access road into the site is existing to access the rear parking area. There shall be a
fire lane located along the rear-drive adjacent to the building at a minimum of 26-feet
wide. With a width of 26-feet wide, the building side of the drive shall be marked as a
fire lane. Include the location of the proposed fire lane signage and include a detail of the
fire lane sign in the submittal. Access roads of 26-feet shall circulate the site and back to
the exit drive. Access shall be provided and maintained during construction. Access
roads shall be constructed to be capable of supporting the imposed load of fire
apparatus weighing at least 75,000 pounds.
7. Access around the access drive shall provide emergency vehicles with a turning radius
up to 30-feet inside and 50-feet outside.
8. A minimum vertical clearance of 13½ feet shall be maintained throughout the access.
9. Provide names, addresses, phone numbers, emails of owner or owner’s agent,
contractor, architect, on-site project supervisor.

D

Commissioner Rauch believes that the Fire Authority reviewed this as if it were a site plan and
not a sketch plan. He hopes that there will be further conversations with the applicant and the
Fire Authority because perhaps not all of these requirements will be needed. Ms. VanMarter
suggested that if the Planning Commission recommends approval of this project, it should be
noted that the applicant meet with the Fire Authority to discuss their issues, instead of requiring
all of their conditions to be met.
Commissioner Rauch stated that as it pertains to the recommendation to the ZBA for the
variance request, he would suggest that the Planning Commission make a favorable
recommendation as the need for the variance is not self-imposed because the building is
existing.
The call to the public was made at 8:14 pm with no response.
Moved by Commissioner Mortensen, seconded by Commissioner Rauch, to recommend to the
Township Board, approval of the Special Use Application to permit indoor golf simulators in the
former Burrough’s Roadhouse Restaurant, subject to the approval by the ZBA of the Special

33

Use Setback Variance, approval of which the Planning Commission finds to be consistent with
the intent of the ordinance. This recommendation is made with the following conditions:
● The recommendation is made because the Planning Commission finds that this Special
Land Use is consistent with the requirements of Section 19.03 of the Township
Ordinance.
● The applicant shall meet the zoning requirements if outdoor events, as operated in the
past, if they are to continue.
● The Planning Commission finds that this application meets the intent of Section
7.02.02(s) of the Zoning Ordinance and recommends approval to the ZBA.
The motion carried unanimously.
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Moved by Commissioner Mortensen, seconded by Commissioner Rauch, to recommend to the
Township Board, approval of the Environmental Impact Assessment dated October 21, 2019 for
indoor golf simulators in the former Burrough’s Roadhouse Restaurant. The motion carried
unanimously.
Moved by Commissioner Mortensen, seconded by Commissioner McCreary, to recommend to
the Township Board, approval of the Sketch Plan dated October 15, 2019 for indoor golf
simulators in the former Burrough’s Roadhouse Restaurant subject to the following:
● Future exterior building improvements, if made, shall require approval from Township
Staff.
● Details regarding the ADA access improvements will require approval from Township
Staff.
● If new signage is proposed, the applicant should provide details for review.
● If the parking spaces are repainted, they should be double-striped per current ordinance
standards.
● A sign permit will be required prior to installation of any new signage.
●

D

The renderings and sketch plan presented and reviewed this evening by the Planning
Commission will become Township property.
The motion carried unanimously.

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS
Staff Report

Ms. VanMarter stated the zoning ordinance update will be on the December Planning
Commission meeting agenda. There may also be a Special Land Use request.
There will be a joint meeting of the Planning Commission and the Township Board to discuss
the South Latson Corridor on December 10.
There will be a get-together at Aubrees in Howell from 4 pm to 6 pm on Thursday, December
12, to celebrate Mr. Brown’s retirement as the Planning Commission Chairman.
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of this variance would provide substantial justice as those properties around it enjoy the
same circumstance.
● The extenuating circumstances are the property has a privacy wall that is adjoined to the
neighboring property which already gives a buffer to the neighboring property thereby
the reconstruction of the new proposed deck will not interfere with the privacy that is
anticipated and expected in this condominium complex. The maintenance and
improvement of the newly proposed deck will be an improvement and harmonious with
the continuance of the surrounding decks in the area. The need for the variance is not
self-created.
● The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.
The motion carried unanimously.
3. 19-40 … A request by Andrew Lerch and Kevin Johnson, 5311 Brighton Road, for a
setback variance to allow an indoor commercial recreation business within 100 feet from
a residential zoning.

R

Mr. Andrew Lerch and Mr. Kevin Johnson were present. Mr. Johnson provided a review of
their proposed use for this property. He showed a colored floor plan. Mr. Lerch stated this use
will be much less intensive than the current use. He noted the exceptional or extraordinary
conditions of the property are the location of the existing building and the residential zoning
district line is located in the center of the road. The existing building is located 143 feet to the
closest residential home.

D

The call to the public was made at 7:10 pm with no response.
Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve Case
#19-40 for the property located at 5311 Brighton Road for Andrew Lerch and Kevin Johnson for
a setback variance for an indoor commercial recreational business within 100 feet from a
residential zoning, based on the following findings of fact:
● The proposed variance from the required setback of 100 feet is 28 feet, for a proposed
setback of 72 feet.
● Strict compliance with the ordinance would prevent the recreation use on the property.
The proposed use would be intensive than the previous restaurant use. The adjacent
site is part of a larger Planned Unit Development that includes a golf course community.
The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the property rights
others possess in the same zoning district and surrounding areas.
● The extraordinary circumstances are the location of the existing building on the property.
In addition, the location of the zoning district is the center of the road. The existing
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building is located 143 feet from the closest residential home. The Planning
Commission found that the impacts were adequately mitigated, that the use of the facility
was in compliance with the surrounding properties, and consistent with the intent of the
ordinance and recommended the ZBA approve the 72-foot setback.
● The need for the variance is not self-created.
● Granting this variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.
● The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
This approval is based on the following condition:
1. Applicant must receive Genoa Township Board approval for the special use.
The motion carried unanimously.
4. 19-41 … A request by Wallace and Sons Enterprises, LLC, 855 Victory Drive, for a front
yard setback and natural features setback variance to allow existing structures.
Administrative Business:

R

Ms. Rebecca Cassell, representing the applicant, and Mr. Wallace were present. The variances
being requested are existing and were not self-created. They were created by the contractor
and the engineer who performed the survey. She noted that the bins are four feet into the
natural features setback, are not the wetlands area; it is into the wetlands buffer. She stated
that these are not removable bins. They are made with concrete and there is no risk for the
materials that are stored in there to leech into the wetlands. Their application notes that they
are willing to install a natural buffer, such as arborvitae, etc. along the remaining area of the
wetlands.

D

Ms. Ruthig stated there were materials behind the bins when she and Ms. VanMarter visited the
site in August 2019. Ms. Cassell advised that those items have all been moved. Ms. Ruthig
added that this area was mowed and it is required to be kept in its natural state after the bins
were installed.
With regard to the building, Ms. Cassell stated the soil was not in the condition as expected and
the footings had to be built wider than originally proposed and the contractor laying the brick, put
them in the wrong location. This is not for the entire length of the building.
They are asking for clarification. The packet notes that the building is being used; however, that
is not correct. They were not aware that they were not able to use the site or the outdoor
storage unit the Building C of O is received. Ms. Ruthig confirmed that once the C of O for the
building is approved, the site can be used for the business, and not before that time. She added
that the applicant was given two citations in 2018 advising that all materials needs to be
removed from the property and no business can be conducted on the site until the building C of
O is granted.
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November 6, 2019

Planning Commission
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Michigan 48116
Attention:
Subject:
Location:
Zoning:

Kelly Van Marter, AICP
Planning Director and Assistant Township Manager
The Bunker – Special Land Use and Sketch Plan Review #1
5311 Brighton Road – north side of Brighton Road, east of Oak Pointe Drive
MUPUD – Mixed Use Planned Unit Development

Dear Commissioners:
At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the special land use and sketch plan submittal (application
forms dated 10/16/19) to incorporate indoor commercial recreation (golf simulators) within the existing
bar/restaurant at 5331 Brighton Road.
A.

Summary

1. The request is generally consistent with the special land use standards of Section 19.03.
2. The applicant must address any concerns provided by the Township Engineer and/or Brighton Area
Fire Authority.
3. The applicant seeks a variance from the ZBA for one of the two applicable use conditions in Section
7.02.02(s). A favorable recommendation on the special land use and sketch plan should be
conditioned upon granting of the variance request.
4. If exterior building improvements are proposed, details must be provided.
5. There are no details provided with respect to the ADA access improvements proposed.
6. If new signage is proposed, the applicant should provide details for review.
7. The parking spaces are re-painted, they should be double-striped per current Ordinance standards.
8. A sign permit will be required prior to installation of new signage.
B.

Proposal/Process

As noted above, the proposal includes a new indoor recreational facility (golf simulators) within the
existing bar/restaurant business. Per the PUD Agreement for this site, such uses are allowed with special
land use approval.
Section 7.02.02(s) of the Township Zoning Ordinance includes conditions applicable to indoor
commercial recreation uses.
Procedurally, following the required public hearing, the Planning Commission is to put forth a
recommendation on the special land use, sketch plan review and Impact Assessment. The Township
Board has the final review/approval authority over the project.

www.safebuilt.com
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Genoa Township Planning Commission
The Bunker
Special Land Use and Sketch Plan Review #1
Page 2

Subject site

Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north)
C.

Special Land Use Review

Special land uses are subject to the review criteria of Section 19.03, as follows:
1. Master Plan. The Township Master Plan identifies the site as Neighborhood Commercial, which is
intended for “retail and service establishments whose primary market area includes residents and
employees from within a two mile radius.”
Given the nature of the request and the planned/existing uses for the subject area, which include
private recreation and residential, we are of the opinion that the proposal is compatible with the
Master Plan and Future Land Use Map.
2. Compatibility. The site and adjacent properties are part of a larger PUD that includes a golf and
country club, as well as a residential neighborhood.
The inclusion of golf simulators within an existing bar/restaurant space is not expected to adversely
impact the established nature of the area. In fact, the proposed operation should be quite
complementary to the existing golf and country club.
3. Public Facilities and Services. Given the nature of the project as a new business within an existing
building/developed site, we do not anticipate issues with necessary public facilities and services.
However, the applicant must address any issues raised by the Township Engineer and/or Brighton
Area Fire Authority with respect to this standard.
4. Impacts. Given the nature of the proposal and the surrounding area, adverse impacts are not
anticipated. As noted in the project description, the proposal has the potential to reduce vehicular
trips to/from the site given a conversion of restaurant space to golf simulators.
5. Mitigation. If additional concerns arise as part of the review process, the Township may require
mitigation efforts to alleviate/eliminate potential adverse impacts.
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D.

Use Conditions

The proposed use is also subject to the use conditions of Section 7.02.02(s), as follows:
1. The principal and accessory buildings and structures shall be not be located within onehundred (100) feet of any residential district or permitted residential use.
The proposed use is within an existing building; however, that building does not meet this standard. As
such, the applicant has also applied to the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) seeking a variance.
If the Commission considers a favorable recommendation, it should be conditioned upon ZBA approval.
2. All uses shall be conducted completely within a fully enclosed building.
The existing building has an outdoor patio space; however, this is used for bar/restaurant service and not
the recreation element of the business. As such, we consider this standard to be met.
E.

Site Plan Review

1. Dimensional Requirements. As a new use within an existing building, the project does not alter any
of the established dimensions.
Per comments under Paragraph D above, the applicant is seeking a variance from the spacing
requirement between indoor commercial recreation and residential.
2. Building Design and Materials. The submittal references replacement of the existing roof and
mechanical equipment, as well as cosmetic improvements to the building.
However, no details are provided as to what, if any, exterior building improvements are proposed.
3. Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation. Access will continue to be provided via an access easement
with the Country Club property. The only change noted in the submittal is related to access
improvements per ADA, though no details are provided.
4. Parking. Similar to the comment above, the site utilizes shared parking with the Country Club via an
easement. As such, the amount of parking available to the site will not change. Although detailed
calculations are not provided, the amount of parking required will be slightly reduced based on the
conversion of some bar/restaurant space to indoor recreation and office space.
In short, the amount of parking provided will remain in compliance with current Ordinance standards.
The submittal also references parking lot repairs, though details are not provided. If the parking lot is
resurfaced and spaces are re-painted, they should be double-striped per current Ordinance
requirements.
5. Signs. The submittal does not identify any new signage as part of the proposal. If new signage is
proposed, details should be provided for the Commission’s consideration as part of this review.
The applicant should also be aware that a permit is required from the Township prior to installation of
any new signage.
6. Impact Assessment. The submittal includes an Impact Assessment (dated 10/21/19), which states
that the project is not anticipated to adversely impact natural features, public services/utilities or
surrounding land uses.
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Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Respectfully,
SAFEBUILT STUDIO

Brian V. Borden, AICP
Planning Manager
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October 31, 2019
Ms. Kelly Van Marter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
Re:

The Bunker Special Land Use Plan Review No. 1

Dear Ms. Van Marter:
Tetra Tech has conducted a review of The Bunker plans and special land use application submitted on October 16,
2019. The improvements, which are being proposed by Andrew Lerch and Kevin Johnston, include updates to the
building previously called “Burroughs Roadhouse” in order to use the building for corporate offices, golf simulators,
and a bar area.
The proposed improvements are all internal to the existing structure. The proposed use is less intense than the
previous restaurant bar facility and as such should result in a lower use of the existing parking lot and utilities. There
appears to be no site improvements being proposed. Therefore, we have no engineering related concerns to the
proposed special land use application.
Please call or email if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Gary J. Markstrom, P.E.
Vice President

Shelby Scherdt
Project Engineer

Tetra Tech
401 South Washington Square, Suite 100, Lansing, MI 48933
Tel 517.316.3930 Fax 517.484.8140 www.tetratech.com
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October 30, 2019

Kelly VanMarter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
RE:

The Bunker Indoor Golf/Optishot
5311 Brighton Rd.
Genoa Twp., MI

Dear Kelly:
The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above-mentioned special land-use plan.
The plans were received for review on October 18, 2019, and the drawings are not dated. The
project is based on an existing 5,700 square foot A-2 occupancy. The building is proposed to be
modified to a change of use to a mixed-use B & A-2. The building is currently a non-suppressed,
Type IIIB construction. The applicant has noted that they will be providing fire suppression. The
submittal is not a complete site plan submittal, however, additional detail must be provided.
The plan review is based on the requirements of the International Fire Code (IFC) 2018 edition.
1. The water main location is not indicated on the submittal nor is the location of the proposed
fire protection lead or the closest hydrant to the site.
2. A hydrant shall be located within 100’ of the fire department connection for the fire sprinkler
system.
IFC 912.2
3. The building will be provided with an automatic sprinkler system. It shall be installed in
accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Automatic Sprinkler Systems.
IFC 903
A. The FDC shall be located on the front of the building (Brighton Rd.) within 100-feet of the
nearest hydrant.
B. The location, size, gate valve, and connection of the fire protection lead shall be
indicated on the utility site plan.
4. Future project submittals shall include the address and street name of the project in the title
block.
IFC 105.4.2
5. The building shall include the building address on the building. The address shall be a
minimum of 6” high letters of contrasting colors and be clearly visible from the street. The
location and size shall be verified prior to installation.
IFC 505.1
6. The access road into the site is existing to access the rear parking area. There shall be a fire
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October 30, 2019
Page 2
The Bunker Indoor Golf/Optishot
5311 Brighton Rd.
Site Plan Review
lane located along the rear-drive adjacent to the building at a minimum of 26-feet wide.
With a width of 26-feet wide, the building side of the drive shall be marked as a fire lane.
Include the location of the proposed fire lane signage and include a detail of the fire lane
sign in the submittal. Access roads of 26-feet shall circulate the site and back to the exit
drive. Access shall be provided and maintained during construction. Access roads shall be
constructed to be capable of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus weighing at
least 75,000 pounds.
IFC D 103.6
IFC D 103.1
IFC D 102.1
IFC D 103.3
7. Access around the access drive shall provide emergency vehicles with a turning radius up to
30-feet inside and 50-feet outside.
8. A minimum vertical clearance of 13½ feet shall be maintained throughout the access.
9. Provide names, addresses, phone numbers, emails of owner or owner’s agent, contractor,
architect, on-site project supervisor.
Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to the
building plans and occupancy). The applicant is reminded that the fire authority must review
the fire protection systems submittals (sprinkler & alarm) prior to permit issuance by the Building
Department and that the authority will also review the building plans for life safety requirements
in conjunction with the Building Department. If you have any questions about the comments on
this plan review please contact me at 810-229-6640.
Cordially,

Rick Boisvert, CFPS
Fire Marshal
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November 26, 2019
Challis Court Property Owner
RE: Road Maintenance Special Assessment
Dear Sir or Madam,
Genoa Township has been contacted regarding a road maintenance project in
your neighborhood. This letter is intended to answer some questions and offer
some alternatives.
Public Act 188 of 1954 allows for special property tax assessments for certain
improvements. Genoa has a long history of using special assessments for road
improvements, street lighting, water and sewer installation and aquatic weed
control on lakes. Several subdivisions in Genoa have successfully petitioned the
Township Board to specially assess their properties for road improvements and
maintenance. For this project to move forward at least 51% of the property
owners must file a petition supporting the project. The Township Board assesses
these projects over a period of time. Although the Township Board ultimately
determines the length of the term the summary that follows contemplates a 10year term. The Township currently charges 2% interest for this type of project.
Mailing and publication costs will be borne by the benefiting properties.
The requested scope includes snow plowing, salting and emergency tree
removal. The program cost is $1,200 per year. This amount will be spread on a
pro-rata basis against five existing homes. There are three vacant parcels served
by Challis Court. If, during the term of the special assessment, a land use permit
for a residence is pulled for one of the vacant properties it will pay a pro-rata
share and the amount paid by the existing homes will be reduced accordingly
Based on the following assumptions:
•
•
•

5 homes
$12,000 special assessment
10-year project with interest

The assessment would equate to approximately $240 per home per year.
You are invited to attend an informational meeting on Tuesday, December 3,
2019 at 6:00 PM at the Genoa Township Hall located at 2911 Dorr Road. I will
explain the project, the special assessment process and answer any questions
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